
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 29th November, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10:00 am)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley Weetwood;
A Garthwaite Headingley;

P Grahame (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Harrand Alwoodley;

J McKenna Armley;
D Nagle Rothwell;
A Smart Armley;
A Sobel Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe Roundhay;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26 OCTOBER 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 October 2017.

1 - 6

7  PERFORMANCE REPORTING TO THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD

To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Resources and Housing that sets out a summary 
of performance information relating to Civic 
Enterprise Leeds (CEL) and Digital and Information 
Services (DIS) covering the first six months of 
2017/18.

7 - 68

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support presenting a 
suite of financial reports in order to provide an 
overview of the Council’s overall financial health. 

69 - 
130



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  BUSINESS RATES - SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
UPDATE

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support providing an 
update on the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into 
Business Rates.  

131 - 
148

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.

149 - 
180

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 21 December 2017 at 10:30am (pre-
meeting for all members of the Scrutiny Board at 
10:00am).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied 
by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took 
place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Smart and E Tunnicliffe

30 Late Items 

The following information was provided as supplementary information to 
Agenda Item 10: Performance Reporting (minute 37 refers):

 Appendix 2 – Leeds City Council response to the Government 
Apprenticeship Levy.

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies for absence and notifications of substitute members 
attending were received at the meeting:
 Councillor A Sobel – Councillor R Grahame attending as a substitute 

member.
 Councillor R Wood – no substitute member attending.
 Councillor T Wilford – no substitute member attending.

33 Minutes - 14 September 2017 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  

There were no matters arising from the minutes identified or discussed at the 
meeting.

34 Executive Board minutes - 20 September 2017 

The draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20 September 2017 
were noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

35 Commissioning - response to the scrutiny inquiry report and 
recommendations 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report detailing 
the previous Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into Commissioning.  The previous 
Scrutiny Board’s statement was appended, alongside a further report from the 
Director of Adults and Health setting out the response to the previous Scrutiny 
Board’s recommendations.

The following were in attendance to introduce the item and address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board: 
 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
 Julie Staton – Head of Commissioning, Adults and Health 

In introducing the report the Executive Member for Strategy and Resources 
and the Director of Adults and Health welcomed the previous Scrutiny Board’s 
statement and recommendations; and acknowledged the overall desired 
outcomes. 

It was noted that the Council’s approach and oversight of commissioning 
‘people’s services’ had been shaped by the previous Scrutiny Board’s inquiry, 
which included a more inclusive group of service areas, including Housing 
and Sport.  

The changing landscape of commissioning was also referenced, which 
included the development of the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan/ Partnership, which may lead to a regional approach 
to commissioning for some services.   

Members of the Scrutiny Board considered the response set out in the report 
from the Director of Adults and Health.

RESOLVED
That the Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health):

a) Notes the progress made in responding to the Scrutiny Board 
recommendations made in its May 2017 report

b) Notes the change in practice to write to all relevant ward members to 
ask for their views on a service when it is being recommissioned or 
reviewed.

c) Supports the approach whereby Community Committee Champions 
should be used as the main mechanism for engaging with community 
committees on strategic people commissioning issues.

36 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 5 report, 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 18 October 2017.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

The following were in attendance to introduce the item and address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board:
 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Richard Ellis –  Head of Finance (Communities & Environment, 

Resources & Housing, Corporate Finance)

In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Executive Member and Head of Finance 
gave a brief overview of the report and the Council’s overall position in terms 
of current spending against the agreed 2017/18 budget and any specific areas 
of risk.  

The Scrutiny Board discussed the report presented and the information 
provided at the meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 The shortfall in Housing Benefit overpayments (which was a result of a 
higher level of accuracy in initial benefit payments);

 The impact of Children’s Services overspend on the overall level of 
Council General Reserves;

 Current Public Health expenditure against the 2017/18 budget;
 Business rates income and the relative position of the 2017 collection 

fund deficit, compared to 2016. 
 The overall impact of the 20% rent discount at Kirkgate Market;
 The risk of reduced Section 278 income as a result of lower levels of 

development activity and the impact of identified ‘trigger points’ within 
planning conditions.

RESOLVED

a) That details presented in the Financial Monitoring report be noted.
b) That the following information be provided to members of the Scrutiny 

Board:
i. The relative position of the 2017 business rates collection fund 

deficit, compared to 2016; and,
ii. The overall impact of the 20% rent discount at Kirkgate Market.

37 Performance Reporting 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that set out:
 A proposed timetable for reporting performance across the portfolio 

areas relevant to the Board’s remit; and,
 Details of the Council’s response to the Government Apprenticeship 

Levy and the associated public sector target.   

The following were in attendance to introduce the item and address any 
questions from the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

 Tim Rollett – Senior Risk Management Officer, Intelligence and Policy 
Service

 Libby Megson – Human Resources Service Manager, Strategy and 
Housing

 Martyn Long – Head of Projects and Programmes, City Development

In introducing the report, and specifically in relation to the proposed timetable 
for reporting performance to the Scrutiny Board, the Senior Risk Management 
Officer advised the Board that it was further proposed that a report around 
‘Effective Procurement’ would be presented to the Scrutiny Board in 
December 2017 or January 2018.

The Scrutiny Board confirmed this should include details of ‘on/off contract 
spend’ and the use of contract waivers.

The Human Resources Service Manager introduced the details associated 
with the Council’s response to the Government Apprenticeship Levy and the 
associated public sector target, outlined in the report.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented in detail and raised 
a number of matters, including:

 The term ‘apprenticeship’ was not necessarily the most appropriate 
terminology to reflect the 16-65 age range covered by the levy and the 
broad term for describing entry into employment and development of 
the workforce.

 Application of the levy across the Council’s workforce planning activity, 
particularly in areas of known skill shortages – such as the Digital 
Information Service (DIS).

 The different sectors currently engaged with the Council.
 The diversity of the Council’s current workforce and also across current 

apprenticeships.
 The level of inclusivity across apprenticeships, for example working 

aged adults with a mild learning disability. 

RESOLVED
a) That the proposed performance reporting cycle be agreed, subject to 

the inclusion of ‘Effective Procurement’ in December 2017.
b) That the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the 

details agreed in (a) above.
c) That in relation to the apprenticeship levy discussion, the following 

additional information be provided to members of the Scrutiny Board:
 Details of the work Jobs and Skills are undertaking with partners, 

including different business sectors.
 Current Leeds City Council workforce profile / diversity information.
 Current apprenticeships profile / diversity information.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

38 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report setting out 
the Scrutiny Board’s outline work schedule for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and made reference to 
the following matters identified elsewhere on the agenda:

 The proposed timetable for reporting performance information to the 
Scrutiny Board.

 The identified ‘inquiry points’ set out in the apprenticeship levy paper.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also outlined progress of the Board’s ongoing 
inquiry in relation to Business Rates.  

The Board discussed the information outlined at the meeting.

RESOLVED
a) That the update around the Board inquiry into Business Rates be 

noted.
b) That the work schedule be updated to reflect the agreed timetable for 

reporting performance information to the Scrutiny Board.
c) That arrangements be made for a working group meeting in early 2018 

to review progress against the identified ‘inquiry points’ set out in the 
apprenticeship levy paper.

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all members of 
the Scrutiny Board at 10:00am).

The meeting closed at 11:40 a.m.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Director of Resources and Housing 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date:  29th November 2017 

Subject: Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Board  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides members with a summary of performance information relating to Civic 
Enterprise Leeds (CEL) and Digital & Information Services (DIS) covering the first six months 
of 2017/18.  

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

 Consider and comment on the most recent performance information in relation to 
CEL and DIS. 

 Use the performance information provided to determine areas for further scrutiny 
work to support improvement over the coming year.  

Report author:  Tim Rollett 

Tel: 378 9235 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. Purpose of th
[...]
ncrease in demand on Special 

Educational Needs Transport and the challenges that come from operating in a 

commercial market. 

 

Sarah Martin 

Chief Officer 

Civic Enterprise Leeds   

November 2017  

Page 15



 5 

 

Introduction 
The purpose of this document is to provide the Q2 performance results for Civic 

Enterprise Leeds for the following categories: 

 

 Delivery 

 Cost 

 People 

 Safety 

 Quality 

 

Below outlines the key priorities for Civic Enterprise Leeds within the financial year. 

 

 
 

  

Page 16



 6 

 

Civic Enterprise Leeds sits within the Resources & Housing Directorate and is 

comprised from the following services: 

 

 Facilities Management and Cleaning 

 Catering 

 Passenger Transport 

 Fleet Services 

 

The Leadership Management Team Structure is as follows: 

  

Sarah Martin

Chief Officer

Civic 
Enterprise 

Leeds

Richard 
Jackson

Head of 
Cleaning

Mandy Snaith

Head of 
Catering

Julie Hatton

Head of 
Passenger 
Transport

Terry Pycroft

Head of Fleet

Les Reed

Head of 
Facilities 

Management

Page 17



 7 

 

Delivery 
 

Civic Enterprise Leeds is proud to provide excellent service delivery to all our clients (internal and external) to ensure that we 

continually improve our procedures and standards across all services. The below highlights the overall service objectives and 

provides updates from both an overall and service specific level. 

 

Objective Summary 17/18 – Updates 
 

OBJECTIVE DESCRIPTION QUARTER1 UPDATE QUARTER 2 UPDATE 

Internal 

Recharging 

To review and dismantle 

the internal 

recharging/trading 

activity with services and 

source spend budget 

e.g. Fleet Services 

 

Cleaning/FM 

Piloted with Cleaning and Fleet- Budget Spend 

on cleaning vehicles and maintenance 

journaled to Fleet. Reduces transactions by 900 

per year. 

 Looking at how we capture the savings related 

to reducing in transactions. 

Fleet 

Meetings taking place with all CO’s / HoS to 

discu
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date 29 November 2017

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its meeting in June 2017, the Scrutiny Board agreed to maintain an overview of 
the Council’s financial health and continue routine monitoring through regular 
reports from the Chief Finance Officer.  

2. The following reports considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 15 
November 2017 are appended to this report
 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 6  
 Treasury Management Strategy Update 2017/18 
 Capital Programme Quarter 2 Update 2017-2021

3. Appropriate senior officers have been invited to the meeting to discuss the attached 
report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board. 

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Financial Health reports and agrees 
any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

Report of the Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to Executive Board    

Date: 15th November 2017 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 6 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Y
[...]
access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Boards inquiry into business 
rates. 

Background

2. At the beginning of the municipal year, the Scrutiny Board identified ‘Business Rates’ 
as a specific inquiry topic.  

3. At its meeting in September 2017, the Scrutiny Board considered a range of 
information associated with it inquiry around business rates, the associated risks to the 
Council and mitigating actions.  At that meeting the Board identified the need for a 
range of follow-up / additional information, which has already been provided to 
members of the Board.

Main Issues

4. The information attached at Appendix 1 (presented as presentation slides) is intended 
to summarise the key information presented and requested by the Scrutiny Board to 
date.  

Next Steps

5. As part of the inquiry, arrangements are being finalised for members of the Scrutiny 
Board to attend and observe a Valuation Tribunal Hearing on 12 December 2017. The 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  0113 3788666

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



outcome of this attendance will be reported back to the Scrutiny Board.  Any further 
details in this regard will be presented at the meeting.

6. Following attendance at Valuation Tribunal Hearing, it is proposed that members of the 
Scrutiny Board meet with representatives of the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) at a 
working group meeting.  This will provide an opportunity for Scrutiny Board members to 
better understand the role of the VOA and consider any associated matters relevant to 
the collection of Business Rates.   Precise details of the working group meeting remain 
to be finalised and any further information in this regard will be presented at the 
meeting.

7. The information presented at Appendix 1 is therefore presented in preparation for the 
next steps of the inquiry.  

8. It should be noted that representatives from the VOA will be unable to a
[...]
f appeals provisions increased because of 
the deadline of 31st March 2015 for ratepayers’ to lodge a valid appeal that could 
be backdated to 2010. This greatly increased the volume of new, speculative 
appeals that had to be provided for in the Collection Fund and the eventual 
impact on the General Fund.

Leeds' share 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

Total annual impact of the cost of new 

provisions for appeals on the General 

Fund

9,508,917 1,858,305 10,359,475 17,796,474 11,014,075 2,629,246 53,166,494

of which, provisions remaining: - 6,312,256

P
age 148



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 29 November 2017

Subject: Work Schedule – November 2017

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the current municipal year.

2 Main issues

2.1 At its initial meeting in June 2017, the Scrutiny Board discussed a range of matters 
for possible inclusion within the overall work schedule for 2017/18.  The areas 
discussed included a range of matters which were then used to help formulate an 
outline work schedule.

2.2 The latest iteration of the work schedule is attached as Appendix 1 for consideration 
and agreement of the Scrutiny Board – subject to any identified and agreed 
amendments.     

2.3 Executive Board minutes from the meetings held on xx October 2017 and 15 
November 2017 are also attached to this report at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, 
respectively.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the E
[...]
al and 

Information 

Service

Civic Enterprise 

Leeds

Equalities: Equality 

Impact Priorities 

refresh

6-monthly report 

(Rec. 2)

Commissioning: 

Progress report 

P
age 158



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

73 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted to the Board for 
consideration, prior to the meeting Board Members had been provided with 
colour versions of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report together with colour copies of the ‘easy read’ version. (Agenda Item 
14, and Minute No.84 refers).

74 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds United Football Club’s 
Training Ground Proposals’, Councillor Blake drew the Board’s attention to 
her position as a Trustee of the Leeds United Foundation, whilst in relation to 
the same item, Councillor J Lewis drew the Board’s attention to the fact that 
he was a Leeds United season ticket holder.  (Minute No. 80 refers). 

75 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record.

ECONOMY AND CULTURE

76 Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid 
Further to Minute No. 35, 17th July 2017, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report which sought approval of the Leeds bid to become 
European Capital of Culture in 2023 for the purposes of submission to the 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) by the 27th October 
2017. The bid document was appended to the submitted report.

As part of the introduction to the submitted report, the Board viewed a short 
film entitled, ‘I Am A Spark’, w
[...]
e subsequently agreed with the Director 
of Communities and Environment.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 PM, FRIDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER 2017

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
Monday, 27th November 2017)

Page 180


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 October 2017
	7 Performance reporting to the Scrutiny Board
	2 Appendix 1 - Civic Enterprise Leeds
	3 Appendix 2 - DIS
	4 Appendix 3 - timetable

	8 Financial Health Monitoring
	2 Financial Health Monitoring Report - Month 6
	3 Financial Health Monitoring Report Appendix 1 031117
	Adults
	03b Childrens and Families P6 FPG Dashboard v1.pdf
	Dashboard

	03c City Development P6  Dashboard.pdf
	City Dev

	03d Resources  & Housing Month 6 2017.18.pdf
	Res & Housing

	FPG Month 6 (CE) revised3.pdf
	GF 

	03f Strategic Dashboard P6 Amended.pdf
	Strategic

	03g HRA Dashboard P6.pdf
	Front
	Back

	03b UPDATED November 17 Childrens and Families P6 FPG Dashboard .pdf
	Dashboard


	4 Treasury Management Strategy Update 201718
	7. Background documents0F

	5 Capital Programme Quarter 2 Update 2017 - 2021

	9 Business Rates - Scrutiny Inquiry Update
	Provision for Loss on Appeals (002)

	10 Work Schedule
	2 Work schedule -  Appendix 1
	3 Appendix 2 - Executive Board draft minutes - 18 October 2017
	4 Appendix 3 - Executive Board draft minutes - 15 November 2017






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st December, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

WEDNESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, R Grahame, 
P Harrand, J McKenna, D Ragan, A Smart, 
E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford

40 Late Items 

The following information was provided as supplementary information to Item 
7: Performance Reporting to the Scrutiny Board (minute 44 refers):

 Additional financial information regarding Civic Enterprise Leeds

41 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting.

42 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies and notifications of substitute members attending 
were received at the meeting:

 Councillor A Sobel – Councillor R Grahame attending as a substitute 
member

 Councillor D Nagle – Councillor D Regan attending as a substitute 
member

 Councillor A Garthwaite – no substitute member in attendance 
 Councillor R Wood – no substitute member in attendance

43 Minutes - 26 October 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

There were no matters arising identified or discussed at the meeting.

44 Performance reporting to the Scrutiny Board 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report to the Scrutiny 
Board introducing performance reports in relation to (a) Civic Enterprise 
Leeds and (b) Digital and Information Service.

The following were in attendance to introduce the report and performance 
information and to address questions from the Scrutiny Board:
 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st December, 2017

 Sarah Martin – Chief Officer, Civic Enterprise Leeds
 Mandy Smith – Head of Service (Catering Leeds)
 Julie Hatton – Head of Service (Passenger Transport)
 Dylan Roberts – Chief Officer, Digital and Information Service
 Bev Fisher – Deputy Chief Officer, Digital and Information Service
 Steve Bedford – Business Planning Manager, Digital and Information 

Service

The Scrutiny Board considered the report in two parts; the first part covering 
Civic Enterprise Leeds and the second part covering the Digital Information 
Service.

Civic Enterprise Leeds 
The Chief Officer, Civic Enterprise Leeds, and Heads of Service introduced 
the item and highlights from the report covering the following areas:

 Facilities Management/ cleaning
 Catering
 Passenger Transport
 Fleet Services

Members of the Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information 
presented, raising a number of specific areas, including:

 Fire safety audits and checks – post Grenfell.
 Levels of overtime and overtime payments.
 Accident reporting and mitigating actions.
 Budget challenges and financial action plans.
 Levels of food waste and mitigating actions.
 Absence management across the range of service areas.

Digital and Information Service
The Chief Officer, Digital and Information Service, and other officers in 
attendance introduced the item and highlights from the report covering the 
following areas:

 Service operation and delivery.
 Service developments and major projects.
 Performance and benchmarking information.

Members of the Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information 
presented, raising a number of specific areas, including:

 Invest to save programmes of work.
 The replacement case management system, including member access.
 Operational performance indicators and customer feedback.
 Benchmarking performance and the role of SOCITM.

RESOLVED – 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st December, 2017

(1) That the details presenting in the Civic Enterprise Leeds and Digital and 
Information Service performance reports be noted. 

(2) That additional information be provided by Civic Enterprise Leeds in 
relation to the overall level of overtime and extra time payments. 

(3) That Civic Enterprise Leeds:
(a) Continues to reduce and minimise the overall level of food waste.
(b) Continue to promote the composting of food waste at schools (where 

available).
(c) Seeks to reduce the overall level of food waste sent to landfill, 

including the potential use of anaerobic digestion as an alternative 
method of disposal.

(4) That the following additional information be provided by the Digital and 
Information Service:

(a) Service Desk Performance – average waiting time on telephone 
calls.

(b) A briefing note on performance targets / SOCITM standards.
(c) An update on the replacement case management system, including 

access for elected members.

45 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report introducing 
the following suite of financial monitoring reports, considered by the Executive 
Board at its meeting on 15 November 2017:

 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 6  
 Treasury Management Strategy Update 2017/18 
 Capital Programme Quarter 2 Update 2017-2021

The following were in attendance to introduce the report and performance 
information and to address questions from the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Richard Ellis –  Head of Finance (Communities & Environment, 

Resources & Housing, Corporate Finance)
 Bhupinder Chana – Head of Finance (Technical)
 Naomi Eastwood – Senior Financial Manager  (Financial Management 

(Corporate))

The Executive Board members and finance officers gave an introduction to 
each of the financial reports presented.  The Scrutiny Board considered the 
details outlined in the reports.  The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of 
matters and raised a number of questions, including: 

 Details of the slippage in the Capital Programme.
 The Council’s asset base and levels of borrowing.
 The balance between short-term and long-term borrowing.
 Capital receipts through ward based initiatives.
 Income targets across Sport and Active Lifestyles.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st December, 2017

 Details of in-year mitigating actions and forecast budget impact across 
City Development.

 The level of City Development expenditure with Mouchels. 

RESOLVED – 
(1) That the details presented in the financial reports consider by the Scrutiny 

Board be noted.  
(2) That the following additional information in relation to City Development 

be provided to the Scrutiny Board.
a) Details of in-year mitigating actions and forecast budget impact.
b) More detailed information in relation to the level of expenditure with 

Mouchels.

46 Business Rates - Scrutiny Inquiry Update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
provided an update on the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into Business Rates; and 
summarised some of the key information previously presented and requested 
by the Scrutiny Board.

The report also set out the proposed next steps of the inquiry, including 
details of forthcoming attendance at a Valuation Tribunal Hearing.  

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and members of the 
Scrutiny Board discussed the details presented.   Members of the Scrutiny 
Board also noted the proposed next steps.  The Chair of the Scrutiny Board 
suggested that input from an appropriate government minister should be 
considered. 

RESOLVED – 
(1) That the details presented in the report, including the proposed next 

steps, be noted and supported.
(2) That, as part of the Scrutiny Board’s next steps, input from an appropriate 

government minister should be sought.

47 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
presented an outline of the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year (2017/18), and detailed specific developments 
since the previous meeting in October 2017.

RESOLVED – 
(1) That the report be noted and the work schedule as presented be agreed.
(2) That a date for the ‘Apprenticeships Levy’ working group in early 2018 be 

progressed.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st December, 2017

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 21 December 2017 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 10:00am).

The meeting closed at 12:30pm.


